

No. 15-56352

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN NEWTON, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., *Defendant-Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:15-cv-02517-RGK-AGR

BRIEF OF FREEPORT-MCMORAN OIL & GAS LLC, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, AMPLIFY ENERGY CORP., BETA OPERATING COMPANY, LLC (dba BETA OFFSHORE), DCOR, LLC, CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL OCEAN INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, OFFSHORE OPERATORS COMMITTEE, AND WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Baldwin J. Lee
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE
MALLORY & NATSIS LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 273-7446
blee@allenmatkins.com

Kevin A. Gaynor
John P. Elwood
Jeremy C. Marwell
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 639-6507
Facsimile: (202) 639-6604
jmarwell@velaw.com

Counsel for Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas LLC, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, DCOR, LLC, Independent Petroleum Association of America, National Association of Manufacturers, National Ocean Industries Association, and Offshore Operators Committee

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

George W. Abele
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street Twenty-
Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-6131
georgeabele@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Beta Operating
Company, LLC (dba BETA
OFFSHORE) and Amplify Energy
Corp.*

Jeffrey A. Dinkin
John M. Wicker
STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON &
RAUTH, P.C.
100 Wilshire Boulevard
Fourth Floor
Santa Monica, CA 90401
Telephone: (424) 214-7023
JWicker@SYCR.com

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil
Corporation*

Barry Russell
President and CEO
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA
1201 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 857-4722
brussell@ipaa.org

*Counsel for Independent Petroleum
Association of America*

David C. McDermott
General Counsel
DCOR, LLC
290 Maple Court, Suite 290
Ventura, CA 93003
Telephone: (805) 535-2073
dmcdermott@dcorllc.com

Counsel for DCOR, LLC

Benjamin G. Shatz
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
11355 W. Olympic Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Telephone: (310) 312-4383

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Panel Rejected The Settled Understanding That OCSLA Fills Gaps Left By Federal Law	5
II. The Panel Opinion Disrupts Existing Employer-Employee Relationships Formed In Reliance On Longstanding Interpretations Of OCSLA	12
III. The Panel Decision Elevates State Law To Supremacy Over Federal Law, Conflicting With Congressional Intent And Inviting Strategic Behavior By States	15
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX A: LIST AND IDENTITIES OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Air Logistics of Alaska, Inc. v. Throop</i> , 181 P.3d 1084 (Alaska 2008).....	11
<i>Brigham v. Eugene Water & Elec. Bd.</i> , 357 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. London S.S. Owners' Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Beta Operating Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-4659 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2015).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-4320 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2016)	9
<i>Groves v. Ring Screw Works</i> , 498 U.S. 168 (1990).....	8
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	4, 7, 11, 16
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Jefferson v. Beta Operating Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-4966 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	7
<i>Meadows v. Latshaw Drilling Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (Cal. 2015).....	10

Mersnick v. USProtect Corp.,
 No. 06-cv-3993, 2006 WL 3734396 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2006)17

Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid,
 565 U.S. 207 (2012)15

Reyna v. Venoco, Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-4525 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2015).....9

Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 395 U.S. 352 (1969)..... *passim*

Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue,
 488 U.S. 19 (1988)..... 3, 15, 16, 18

Tetra Techs., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
 814 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2016).....7

Texaco Expl. & Prod., Inc. v. AmClyde Engineered Prods. Co.,
 448 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2006).....7

Union Texas Petroleum Corp. v. PLT Engineering, Inc.,
 895 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)7

Williams v. Brinderson Constructors, Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-2474, 2015 WL 4747892 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015)9

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1).....17

43 U.S.C. § 13313

43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2)(A) 4, 5, 6, 16

RULES

9th Cir. R. 29-2(a).....1

9th Cir. R. 35-18

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(1)1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)8

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 785.23 10, 11, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andre Stepankowsky, *West Coast states push back on drilling proposal*,
 THE DAILY NEWS (Jan. 5, 2018), http://tdn.com/news/west-coast-states-push-back-on-drilling-proposal/article_3e7f59bb-d76c-53df-8490-211e0bc1a7d9.html18

Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., *Alaska OCS Region*,
<https://www.boem.gov/Alaska-Region/>10

Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., *Gulf of Mexico OCS Region*,
<https://www.boem.gov/Gulf-of-Mexico-Region/>8

Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., *Pacific OCS Region*,
<https://www.boem.gov/Pacific-Region/>10

Eric N. Smith, *Louisiana – The Status of the State: A Report on the Impact of Energy Activity on the State’s Economy*, GREATER NEW ORLEANS, INC. (2014), http://www.noia.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/Future_of_Energy_FINAL-GNO-INc.pdf13

International Association of Drilling Contractors, *Life on a Drilling Rig*,
<http://drillingmatters.iadc.org/life-on-a-drilling-rig/>13

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior and Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., *2019-2024 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Draft Proposed Program* (Jan. 2018), <https://www.boem.gov/NP-Draft-Proposed-Program-2019-2024/>9, 13

Warren M. Christopher, *The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act: Key to a New Frontier*, 6 STAN L. REV. 23 (1953).....11
